${\it SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

22nd February 2007

S.I. No. 13

[Legal Notice 44]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 LN. No. 43 OF 1978

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR FORESTS ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

MINISTER FOR FORESTS, ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Forest, Environment and Conservation and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule hereto -

SCHEDULE

FORESTS, ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Timber Utilization
Forestry Management and Development
Forestry Research and Extension Services
Log Market Price Monitoring
Log Monitoring & Surveillance
Forest Resource Information System
Herbarium
Smallholder Reforestation Development
Logging and Milling

North New Georgia Timber Corporation

Environment and Conservation
National Parks and Wildlife
Ecological Studies
Global Warming and Rising Sea Level

Dated at Honiara this twenty first day of February, 2007

*Legal Notice No. 17 dated 15th January 2007 is hereby revoked.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.